
 

12/10/20   PSEC AGENDA 1 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             
PUBLIC NOTICE 

AGENDA 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING 

Thursday,  December 10,  2020, 10:00 a.m. 
 

Join Zoom Meeting 

Meeting ID: 825 8952 5551  
Passcode: 673292  

One tap mobile  
+16465588656,,82589525551#,,,,,,0#,,673292# US (New York)  

+13017158592,,82589525551#,,,,,,0#,,673292# US (Washington D.C) 

Dial by your location  
        +1 646 558 8656 US (New York)  
        +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)  

        
Meeting ID: 825 8952 5551  

Passcode: 673292  
Meeting ID: 825 8952 5551 

 
Committee Members:    Gregory Pease, Chairman                                     
  Randall Barnes, Treasury 
  David Migut, OGC 

Subcommittee 
Members 

ITEM # TITLE & ACTION MOTION CONTRA 
EXP 

OUTCOME 

Erika McManus 

 

Bradley Elias 

P-34-20 Contract Amendment No. 1 

Diagnostic Testing Services 

Jacksonville Fire & Rescue Department 

 

That Contract No. 70450-20 between the City of Jacksonville and Siemens 

Medical Solutions USA, Inc. for Diagnostic Testing Services be amended to 

incorporate the attached revised Section 3 Amended General Terms and 

Conditions of the Agreement identified as Exhibit A-1.  All other terms and 

conditions shall remain the same. 

  

Bill Joyce 

 

Ray Albury 

P-31-20 Introduce & Review Scope 

Professional Architectural Services for the 

Oceanway/New Berlin Library 

Department of Public Works/Engineering  & 

Construction Management Division 

 

That the committee approves the Scope of Services/Request for Proposal 

(RFP) as presented with such minor changes thereto as may be approved 

by the Chief Procurement  Officer and the Office of General Counsel 

appropriate to clarify the intent of the using agency and to ensure 

compliance with the city’s ordinances, Procurement policies and 

procedures  and applicable federal and state laws. 

  

April Mitchell 

 

Keith Powers 

P-49-20 Introduce & Review Scope 

Disaster Recovery  

Jacksonville Fire & Rescue Department/Emergency 

Management Division 

That the committee approves the Scope of Services/Request for Proposal 

(RFP) as presented with such minor changes thereto as may be approved 

by the Chief Procurement  Officer and the Office of General Counsel 

appropriate to clarify the intent of the using agency and to ensure 

compliance with the city’s ordinances, Procurement policies and 

procedures  and applicable federal and state laws. 

  

 

Wanda Verdejo 

 

Bibinia Centeno 

P-43-18 Contract Amendment No. 7 

Casualty Insurance Broker Services 

Division of Insurance and Risk Management 

That Contract No. 9269-08 between the City of Jacksonville and Brown 

& Brown of Florida, Inc., for Contract Casualty Insurance Broker 

Services, for the placement, binding and ratification of the purchase 

of various casualty insurance policies for the City of Jacksonville be 

amended to increase the maximum indebtedness by$48,326.00 to a 

new not-to-exceed total maximum of $6,105,993.00.  All other terms 

  



 

12/10/20   PSEC AGENDA 2 

and conditions shall remain the same except for such changes as the 

Office of General Counsel may deem appropriate to ensure 

compliance with the City’s Ordinances, Procurement policies and 

procedures, and applicable federal and state laws.  

Wanda Verdejo 

 

Bibinia Centeno 

 

 

P-47-15 Contract Amendment No. 6 

Insurance Broker Services 

Division of Insurance and Risk Management 

That Contract No. 8518-04 between the City of Jacksonville and Arthur 

J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, Inc., for Aviation Insurance 

Broker Services is amended to: increase the maximum indebtedness 

by $1,085.00  to a new not-to-exceed total maximum indebtedness of 

$564,259.00.  All other terms and conditions, as previously amended 

shall remain the same except for such changes as the Office of 

General Counsel may deem appropriate to ensure compliance with 

the City’s ordinances, Procurement policies and procedures and 

applicable federal and state laws. 

  

Wanda Verdejo 

 

Bibinia Centeno 

 

P-58-15 Contract Amendment No. 5 

DCSB Master Casualty Consultant 

Division of Insurance and Risk Management 

That Contract No. 9429-02 between the City of Jacksonville and  E.W. 

Siver & Associates  d/b/a Siver Insurance Consultants Management, 

for Master Casualty Consulting/Employee Benefits and Auditing 

Services, is amended to: (i) ratify the contract from October 1, 2020  

to the effective date of renewal and extend the period of service to 

September 30, 2021; and (ii) increase the maximum indebtedness by 

$65,000.0  to a not-to-exceed amount of $335,000.00.  All other terms 

and conditions, as previously amended, shall remain the same 

except for such changes as the Office of General Counsel may deem 

appropriate to ensure compliance with the City’s ordinances, 

Procurement policies and procedures and applicable federal and 

state laws. 

  

 MEETING ADJOURNED___________________________   

       
 


